NYSE Euronext entered into a �2.5 billion bridge facility to fund the cash portion of the consideration paid to Euronext shareholders in April
2007 in connection with the exchange offer. The bridge facility was subsequently redeemed using proceeds from the $3.0 billion global
commercial paper program launched by NYSE Euronext in April 2007. NYSE Euronext also entered into a $3.0 billion syndicated revolving
facility primarily used as a backstop for the global commercial paper program. This facility is also available for general corporate purposes and
includes a $1.0 billion 364-day tranche maturing on April 2, 2009 and a $2.0 billion 5-year tranche maturing on April 4, 2012. Both the global
commercial paper program and the syndicated credit facility include terms and conditions customary for agreements of this type, which may
restrict NYSE Euronext�s ability to engage in additional transactions or incur additional indebtedness.

Pro Forma Results

The following table provides pro forma results of operations as if the business combination transaction between NYSE Group and Euronext had
been completed at the beginning of the earliest period presented (in millions, except per share data):

Three months ended
March 31,

2008 2007
Total revenues $ 1,191 $ 929
Net income $ 241 $ 158
Basic earnings per share $ 0.91 $ 0.61
Diluted earnings per share $ 0.91 $ 0.60
During 2005, NYSE Group adopted a plan to eliminate employee positions. Additionally, as part of the business combination transaction
between NYSE Group and Euronext, NYSE Euronext entered into a plan to eliminate employee positions. The following is a summary of the
severance charges, utilization of the accrual through March 31, 2008 and the remaining accrual as of March 31, 2008 (in millions):

US
Operations

European
Operations

Balance as of December 31, 2007 $ 3 $ 11
Employee severance and related benefits 14 11
Severance and benefit payments (2) (17)

Balance as of March 31, 2008 $ 15 $ 5